

**Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Reception Facilities) (Amendment)  
Regulations 1999**

**Table of Contents**

**Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement**
- 2 Amendment of heading**
- 3 Amendment of regulation 1**
- 4 Amendment of regulation 2**
- 5 Deletion and substitution of regulation 3**
- 6 Amendment of regulation 4**
- 7 Amendment of regulation 5**
- 8 New regulations 5A and 5B**
- 9 Amendment of regulation 6**
- 10 Amendment of regulation 7**
- 11 Amendment of regulation 8**
- 12 Amendment of regulation 9**
- 13 Amendment of regulation 10**
- 14 Amendment of regulation 11**
- 15 Deletion and substitution of Schedule**

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA ACT  
(CHAPTER 243)

PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA (RECEPTION FACILITIES)  
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1999

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 11 (8) and 34 of the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea Act, the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Communications and Information Technology, hereby makes the following Regulations:

**Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Reception Facilities) (Amendment) Regulations 1999 and shall come into operation on 27th August 1999.

**Amendment of heading**

2. The heading to the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Reception Facilities) Regulations (Rg 4) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by inserting, immediately after the words “RECEPTION FACILITIES”, the words “AND GARBAGE FACILITIES”.

**Amendment of regulation 1**

3. Regulation 1 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting, immediately after the words “Reception Facilities”, the words “and Garbage Facilities”.

**Amendment of regulation 2**

4. Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting “—(1)” in the 1st line;
- (b) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “Annex II”, the following definition :

“ “Annex V” means Annex V to the Convention which contains regulations for the prevention of pollution by garbage;”;

- (c) by inserting, immediately after the definition of “combination carrier”, the following definition:

““garbage facilities” means facilities which enable ships to discharge or deposit garbage;”.

### **Deletion and substitution of regulation 3**

5. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

#### **“Application**

3.—(1) The provisions of these Regulations in respect of reception facilities shall apply in relation to the port, or any terminal, if it is used by oil tankers, chemical tankers or other ships carrying residues or mixtures which contain oil or noxious liquid substances.

(2) The provisions of these Regulations in respect of garbage facilities shall apply in relation to the port, or any terminal, if it is used by ships carrying garbage.

(3) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraphs (1) and (2), a ship is taken to use the port or a terminal if it undergoes repair or is broken up in the port or terminal.”.

### **Amendment of regulation 4**

6. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “Port of Singapore”.

### **Amendment of regulation 5**

7. Regulation 5 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the words “Port of Singapore” in the 1st line;
- (b) by deleting the words “(excluding terminals within the port which are not managed by the Authority)” in the 2nd and 3rd lines; and
- (c) by deleting the words “from 1st February 1991” in the 4th line.

### **New regulations 5A and 5B**

8. The principal Regulations are amended by inserting, immediately after regulation 5, the following regulations:

#### **“Provision of garbage facilities**

5A.—(1) The Authority shall ensure that the port has adequate garbage